

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

## 1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### SEPARATE POLLING DISTRICT FOR ROCKWOOD.

## CHAP. 19

216

'Sec. 23. Trustees to hold grants as corporations. The trustees of each monthly meeting of the Religious Society of Friends (or Quakers) are so far corporations as to take and hold, in succession, all grants and gifts of real, personal, or mixed estate made to said meetings or to them, for the use of their monthly meetings, the preparative meetings constituting them, or the poor thereof.

Also to take and hold as aforesaid, all grants and gifts of real, personal and mixed estate made to said monthly meetings or the trustees thereof for the use of quarterly meetings of said Religious Society of Friends (or Quakers) for their use, or the use of the poor thereof. Said trustees shall hold, manage and convey all such estate according to the terms and conditions on which it was granted or given. They may sue in their names as such trustees, for any right, title or interest to which said meetings or their trustees are entitled.

Provided, however, that the annual income therefrom, to any one meeting, for the uses specified shall not exceed \$5000. These powers may be enlarged, restrained or repealed by the legislature.'

Approved February 28, 1935.

## Chapter 19.

## AN ACT Creating Separate Polling District for Rockwood, an Unorganized Place in the County of Somerset.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Rockwood to have separate polling place.** The municipal officers of Jackman plantation are hereby directed to establish a polling place at Rockwood an unorganized place in the county of Somerset for all state and national elections, including primary elections, at which polling place all residents of unorganized places entitled to vote in Jackman plantation may cast their ballots under the conditions provided in this act. The municipal officers shall prepare a separate list of such voters resident in unorganized places who are entitled to vote in Jackman plantation as may request the privilege of voting at Rockwood at the time they qualify as voters in Jackman under section 76 of chapter 8 of the revised statutes, and all persons whose names are so included in said list shall be entitled to vote at said polling place in Rockwood instead of at Jackman.

The conduct of elections at said polling place shall be the same as in towns having separate polling districts, and all the provisions of the revised statutes with respect to separate polling districts in towns are hereby made applicable to said polling place at Rockwood as though the same were located within the territorial limits of Jackman plantation, and the

#### SUPERINTENDENTS OF SCHOOLS.

CHAP. 21

217

powers and duties of municipal officers in such case are hereby conferred upon the municipal officers of Jackman plantation.

Approved February 28, 1935.

## Chapter 20.

### AN ACT Relating to the Taking of Cusk.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 29, amended. Paragraph 4 of section 29 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Provided, further, that it shall be lawful to take minnows and other fish usually used for bait for fishing, in all the inland waters of the state for bait for fishing only in the state; and provided, further, that it shall be lawful to fish for and take white fish with single hook and line, in the daytime in the waters of the state during such time as the waters fished in are open to fishing for salmon, trout and togue, and provided, further, that it shall be lawful to fish for and take cusk in the nighttime during such period as the waters fished in are open to fishing for salmon, trout and togue, with not more than 5 set lines to each person when fishing through the ice and when under the immediate supervision of the person fishing.'

Approved February 28, 1935.

## Chapter 21.

### AN ACT Relating to Superintendents of Schools.

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 19, § 64, amended.** Section 64 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 64. First meeting to be held upon notification of commissioner; subsequent meetings; union superintendent removed for cause; salary; tenure, etc.; election of superintendent effective, when. The superintending school committees of the towns composing a union shall form a joint committee, and for the purposes of this section and the 7 following sections, said joint committee shall be held to be the agents of each town composing the union, provided, however, that the superintending school committee in the meetings of the joint committee, and in such case, the member so authorized, may cast the votes for the full membership of his committee. Said joint committee upon notification by the commissioner of education shall meet